
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Jem Duducu 

Councillor Duncan Flynn 

Councillor Raymond Graham 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor Manjit Khatra (Labour Lead) 

Councillor John Morse 

Councillor John Oswell 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 26 
OCTOBER 2016 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Tuesday, 18 October 2016 

 Contact:  Kate Boulter 
Tel:  01895 556454 
Email: kboulter@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Civic 
[...]
ns is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting  

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 54-56 Pembroke 
Road, Ruislip 
 
10793/APP/2016/2624 
 

Manor 
 

Change of use of ground floor 
from a residential property (Use 
Class C3) to a mixed use 
comprising a Veterinary Clinic 
(Use Class D1) at ground floor and 
1 x
[...]
 Council's Building Control Service
regarding any proposed connection to a public sewer or any other possible impact that the
development could have on local foul or surface water sewers, including building over a
public sewer. Contact: - The Waste Water Business Manager, Thames Water Utilities plc,
Kew Business Centre, Kew Bridge Road, Brentford, Middlesex, TW8 0EE.
Building Control Service - 3N/01, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW (tel.

Page 36



North Planning Committee - 26th October 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

I34 Building Regulations 'Access to and use of buildings'11

12

01895 250804 / 805 / 808).

Compliance with Building Regulations 'Access to and use of buildings' and Disability
Discrimination Act 1995 for commercial and residential development. 

You are advised that the scheme is required to comply with either:-

· The Building Regulations 2000 Approved Document Part M 'Access to and use of
buildings', or with
· BS 8300:2001 Design of buildings and their approaches to meet the needs of disabled
people - Code of practice.  AMD 15617 2005, AMD 15982 2005. 

These documents (which are for guidance) set minimum standards to allow residents,
workers and visitors, regardless of disability, age or gender, to gain access to and within
buildings, and to use their facilities and sanitary conveniences.

You may also be required make provisions to comply with the Disability Discrimination Act
1995.  The Act gives disabled people various rights. Under the Act it is unlawful for
employers and persons who provide services to members of the public to discriminate
against disabled people by treating them less favourably for any reason related to their
disability, or by failing to comply with a duty to provide reasonable adjustments.  This duty
can require the removal or modification of physical features of buildings provided it is
reasonable.

The duty to make reasonable adjustments can be effected by the Building Regulation
compliance.  For co

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

26 October 2016

Meeting held at Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Jem Duducu, 
Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, Jazz Dhillon (Reserve) (In place of 
Manjit Khatra), John Morse and John Oswell

LBH Officers Present: 
Kate Boulter (Democratic Services Officer), Roisin Hogan (Planning Lawyer), Peter 
Loveday (Highway Development Engineer), Neil McClellen (Major Applications Team 
Leader), Jyoti Mehta (Trainee Solicitor) and James Rodger (Head of Planning and 
Enforcement)

81.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Manjit Khatra, who was substituted by 
Councillor Jazz Dhillon.

82.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor John Morgan declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 8 and stated 
that he would leave the meeting during the discussion of the item.

83.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

There were no minutes for approval.

84.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

85.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items were Part I and would be heard in public.

86.    54-56 PEMBROKE ROAD, RUISLIP  (Agenda Item 6)

This item was withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting.



87.    3 PIKES END, EASTCOTE  (Agenda Item 7)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application.

A petitioner, speaking in objection to the application, made the following points:

 Pikes End was in a conservation area and had an award-winning design.  There 
was a covenant on the properties which prevented changes to the facade.

 The proposed change would cause a loss of sunlight and intrude on neighbours' 
privacy.

 The neighbour of number 3 had not given their permission for works in 
accordance with the Party Wall Act.

 The petitioners stated that the property at 3 Pikes End already had five bedrooms 
and the garage had been converted into a bedroom.  If the proposed changes 
were agreed, petitioners were concerned that the property could operate as a 
care home.

The applicant addressed the meeting and made the following points:

 A planning application for the works had been approved seven years ago.  The 
extension applied for was the same size as had previously been approved.  The 
applicant had consulted with the Planning Department regarding the original 
application.

 Permission had already been given to build a first floor extension.
 Currently, only two bedrooms were used upstairs and one downstairs.

The following points were made by Members during discussion on the item:

 Pikes End had distinctive properties and there was some concern about 
uniformity and character.

 It would be difficult to make a decision without seeing photographs of the rest of 
the street.

A motion for the application to be deferred to enable further photographs to be taken 
was moved, seconded and upon being put to a vote was agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be deferred.

88.    ST HELENS SCHOOL, NORTHWOOD  (Agenda Item 8)

Councillor John Morgan, having declared a non-pecuniary interest, left the meeting for 
consideration of this item.

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application.

Members commented that due to concern surrounding large vehicles travelling on the 
narrow road and its potential impact on traffic in the area, there should be a 
construction management plan to ensure that any impact on local traffic was mitigated. 
Officers confirmed that the traffic management plan was covered by existing conditions 
and would be requested.

A motion for the application to be approved was moved, seconded and upon being put 
to a vote was agreed.



RESOLVED: That the application was approved.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.15 pm, closed at 7.45 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


